Total Expenditures, Gross 5,388,176$   10,705,871$  5,317,695$   98.69%
Capital Contributions (450,000)$   (592,500)$   (142,500)$   31.67%
Total Expenditures, Net 4,938,176$   10,113,371$  5,175,195$   104.80%

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 1
Page 22 of 139

Filed: August 31, 2022

These costs were necessary for PUC to safely operate and maintain the distribution system 1

and to meet all incremental regulatory requirements.  2

 3

As shown in Table 1-6 below, PUC is requesting 2023 test year OM&A expenses of $13,533,701 4

which is $2,357,545, or a 21.1% increase over the 2018 Approved amount.  5

 6

Table 1-6: 2018 Board Approved Vs. 2023 Test Year OM&A 7

 8
 9

The graph in Table 1-7 below shows that OM&A expenses have approximated inflation less 10

the productivity factor for 2019 through 2022. PUC recognizes that the Input Price Index (“IPI”) 11

has been on the rise, with an IPI of 3.30% for 2022. PUC expects the IPI to increase further in 12

2023 to above 7.7%2 (CPI May 2021 to May 2022).  13

 14

2 Consumer Price Index, monthly, not seasonally adjusted (statcan.gc.ca) as of July 2022

Test Year vs 2018 Board Approved
2018 Board
Approved

2023 Test Year Variance

Operations $4,029,899 $4,434,334 $404,435
Maintenance $2,106,659 $2,901,131 $794,472
Customer Service $2,037,039 $2,043,800 $6,762
Administration $3,002,559 $4,154,436 $1,151,876
Total OM&A $11,176,156 $13,533,701 $2,357,545
Percentage change 21.1%

PUC Distribution Inc.
EB-2022-0059

Exhibit 1
Page 23 of 139

Filed: August 31, 2022

Table 1-7: 2018 Board Approved Vs. 2023 Test Year OM&A Graph1

 2

 3

Table 1-8: 2023 Test Year Compared to Inflation4

 5

 6

Table 1-8 above shows the 2023 test year OM&A compared to inflationary impacts only results 7

in a difference of $605,908.  In addition to inflation, PUC is requesting the following items not 8

currently recovered in rates: 9

• 2.5 FTEs as a result of the ongoing OM&A associated with SSG, estimated at $260,000 10

[ICM SSG EB-2018-0219/2020-0249];  11

[…]

Total Costs and Expenses  22.46$   22.46$

Utility Income Before Income Taxes  1.13$   5.20$

Income Taxes:
   Corporate Income Taxes (0.59)$   0.49$
Total Income Taxes (0.59)$   0.49$

Utility Net Income  1.72$   4.71$

Utility Rate Base 135.93$   135.93$

Actual Return on Rate Base 3.54% 5.74%
Target Return - Equity on Rate Base 5.74%
Deficiency/Sufficiency in Return on Equity -2.20%

Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) after tax 2.99$
Gross Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency) 4.07$

Revenue Deficiency Determination ($M)

P a g e  | 19

_____________________________________________________________________________

PUC Distribution Inc. Five Year Business Plan | Your Trusted Utility for a Brighter Tomorrow

9. Bill Impacts

Based on a new revenue requirement of $27.6M in 2023, the following table outlines the bill
impacts for the following rate classes:

Average monthly
Total Bill

Current
Approved

Rates

Proposed
Rates

Change
$   %

Residential Customer (750 kWh)  $   122.56   $   126.28   $   3.72  3.03%

Small General Customer (2,000 kWh)  $   309.53   $   323.16   $   13.63  4.40%

Large General Customer (145 kw)  $   9,533.29   $   9,335.77   $   (197.52) -2.07%

Distribution Rate only Impact
Current

Approved
Rates

Proposed
Rates

Change
$   %

Residential Customer (750 kWh)  $   35.88   $   42.48   $   6.60  18.39%

Small General Customer (2,000 kWh)  $   80.27   $   95.49   $   15.22  18.96%

Large General Customer (145 kw)  $   1,244.61   $   1,440.10   $   195.49  15.71%

Incorporated in the overall monthly bill impact is the effect of the following major
components of the electricity bill:

• Distribution rates (monthly service charge and volumetric rates);

• Disposition of deferral and variance accounts:

• Revised Retail Transmission rates;

• Regulatory Charges; and

• Loss Factors.

• Revised Embedded Generation Rate Rider Refund

• Rate Rider Refund for Loss Carry forwards

• VVO Consumption Savings from Sault Smart Grid

Overall PUC believes that the bill impacts are reasonable for its customers and properly aligns

its rising costs with affordable rates.